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/ : M.v. "Rockhampton Star",
14th December, 1962.

Felo 5

Dear Tan,

Thank you for ycur letter of tﬁe 6th January which, however,
dié not resch me till sfter I had finally left Sydney for ielbourne
and this ship.

As it so happened it did not make the slightess difference,
for when I wrote to Richardson in December soliciting an interview,
and explaining briefly whet I wanted to talk about, he expressed
decided interest but said that both he and the Deputy Mitchell
Librarian, Mrs Hancock, would be away on hcliday for the whole of
my stay in Sydney.

Under the cirecumstances he edvised me to see his No.2, one
by the name of MeGreal; but as 1t turned out McGreal had no autao-
rity to discuss anwthing, being but a routine merchant, and all

that he could have seid w&uld be to put it in writing and send it
to Hichardson.

So I guess that 15 what you had better do now, that 1s if
you cannot see Richardson yourself. The general opninion is that
he will agree with the whole proposal readily enough, especlally
1f he knows that the Nationel and the ANU are in on it.

As regards Haweil, T em writing to them from the ship but
don't anticipate any difficulty on their part. I shall let you

know the result in due course; 1f they don't write to you direct
themselves.

While I think of it, about the article which E.J. Turpin
1s supposed to have sent to the Edltor of the Leader on 15.12.88.
When in Melbourne I checked right through the Leader for the whole

of 1889, from January to December, but could find no trace of the
item having been printed.

There was, as & matter of fact, at least one article on
the Pacific Tslends most weeks, and several of these were on Fiji,
but nothling at all about the massacre of the crew of the Faun.
The articles were quite polished affalrs, usually concerning the
politics of F1ji written from the standpoint of the European
settler. T doubt somehow 1f Turpin's somewhat uninhibited style
would have commended 1ltself to the Editor.

You did not give me your address in Adelalide in elther of
your two letters, so I must perforece send this to the Department
of Paeific History and ask them to forward it; goodness knows 1f
they will and where it wlll get to.






2e

Thank you once again for your very kind help.

Yours sincerely,

L
P.S. Did I tell you that Cliff Burmester has offered on behalf of
the National to purchase copies of anything we care to film?

I shall write to him outlining the above proposal and will
let you know the result. I don't anticipate any snags there.





































Telephones: BX 3192, BX 1210 Telegrams & Cables: Publishing, Sydney

The cAustralasian Publishing ompany
L

Ty
LONDON
MELBOURNE “ Bradbury House”, 55 York Street,
WELLINGTON Sydney, N.S.W.
Ref :ASMH/et 27th February 1962

H.E, Maude, Esq., O.B.E.,
The National University,
CANBERRA, A.C.T.

Dear Sir:

At the request of Sir Harry Luke, I am
today sending you a copy of his book entitled ISLANDS
OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC which has recently been published
by our Principals, Messrs George G. Harrap & Co. Ltd.

I trust you will find this book of
interest.

With kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

07

.E).M.










considered it an unnecessary wsste of time to send it all1 the
way to England; I am certainly not anxious to interrupt every-
thing for days a2t this stage to write a detalled report which
would be of little real use to Colin In comparison with half an
hour's discussion.

When you arrive in Eneland 2nd settle down perhaps you
would drop a line to 98 Cornwall Gardens, or else ring us st
WEStern 0382 (we should be in most evenines). Then T can tell
you how things are going. So fer now T shall sign off, as the
few points I have to ask you (microfilm readers, micrédfilming of
records, and xerox reproduction) can wait.

With Honor's love to Ruth and my respects to Francis and
everyone,

Yours,

7



As from: 98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, 8.W.7,
15th March, 1962.

A.S.lM. Harrap, Esq.,

The Australasian Publishing Co. Pty., Ltd.,
"Bradbury House", 55 York Street,

SYDNEY, N.S.W., Australia.

Dear Mr Harrap,

Thanik you for your letter ASWH/et of the 27th February,
kindly letting me know that you had sent me a copy, at Sir
Harry Luke's request, of his book Islands of the South Pacific.

Unfortunately T had left Austraslia before the book could
have resched me, and 1t has not as yet bren forwarded on by the
University.

They have, however, re-addressed several other parcels
of books so 1t seems probsble that they will send it on in due
COUrse. If not T shall no doubt be able to borrow a cony here.

I shall be in London, at the above address, until August
searching for manuscript meterial relating to the early history
of the Pacific TIslands; then in the States on the same quest
till January, when T am due to return to Canberra.

8ir Harry is, I gather from a recent letter, at present
in Ethiopla, so T shall await his return next month to thank him
personally for his kindness.

Yours sincerely,

3.

H.E. Maude.
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98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.¥%.7,
15th March, 1962.

R. Turpin Esq.,
C/o Lloyds Bank Limited,
GREENFORD, Middlesex.

Dear Dick,

Thanks for your letter, received here last week, and
for all the trouble which you took to get the Boti essay to
Father Sabatier; T had no idea that he lived on Tarawa these
days - when I was there he was st:utioned at Abemama.

This 1s just a brief note to say that my address until
gbout the end of August will, T hope, remain as above. If
you care to get in touch with me either by letter or phone
(WEStern 0382) we could no doubt arrange to lunch together
somewhere conveniente.

%e are not on holiday but, together with Honor, on a
working trip collecting manuscript material on the early Pacific.
During the day we will be g2t the Public Kecord Office, British
Museum, National Maritime Museum, and similar repositories,
but one or the other should be zt home most nights.

Wishing you a most excellent vacation,

Yours,
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¢/0 p. Maxse, HSq..s
96, Hellas Street,
Eyrenia.

But as from 29 gheffield
Terrace,

A\{7 U)EJ\-\. \/V[ﬂ’\-N J-\/ ‘L“V\fj jjj; /é'l_ London, W.B8.

lany thanks for your interesting card, which has reached me =

from London. I em delighted to hear you &re going to be in ;E%?g&amﬂ

from March to August this year, and look forward to seeing something

of you, I am due to xo to Ethiopia the day after tomorrow for a

fortnight and then to come back here, all beiny well, for a month

or 30. Would one of you please drop me & line to ghefrield Terrace,
(Marked 'fo awalt return') giving me your meevisms English address

after you get there,

I hope my gouth Pacific book will have reached you before

[+ S0 4. = 4 3 = g1 o
you le&ve and that you will be willing, Harry, perhaps to reviey
At and otherwise mske it known ut your end. The arrangement I
made Pefore lesving mngland with #alter Harrap, the head of the

firm, wus that a copy for you was +to be girmailed to the houge
in Sydney. go 1f thelr gsydney Manager has not yet sent it on to
'}?O'Ll, will Jou .‘1\-3“-_.::3

11 good wishes
e SUUW WAIBNEeS




Telegram
Ron Crocombe, Natuniv, Canberra.

Sent: 16th March, 1962.

2 9P % % 28 800000 T S

Thanks your letter please order me one hundred coples
sandalwood paper bound as formerly my expense writing

Msude.

% % 90 95 % 0 0080 R 08






98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
289th March, 1962.

Mr L.M. Dunmow,
Crown Agents Stamp Bureau,
4 Millbank, LONDON, S.W.l.

Dear Mr Dunmow,

Your letter G10/1000B/33 of the 5th December, together
with 20 copies of your Stamp Bulletin, have been duly forwarded
to me here from Australia, where they must have arrived soon
after my depsarture.

This is just to acknowledge thelr resceipt and to thank
you for your kindness in sending them.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.
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Also if you care to send me the draft of any section of i
your introduction relating to Bishop's voyage through Micronesis
and the ZLennedy Tsland episode, I should be glad to comment. T
am working on the question of Kennedy Tsland at the moment.

The sbove address will reach me till August. T hope all
. goes well with Margot and yourself and that her thesisz went down
well with the examiners; I hear that the finsl copy was a great
improvement and everyone at Canberra was optimistic as to the
eventusl outcome, though of course all theses are in a way a
gamble with fate.

Yeurs,

SOl



*W*l

In reply please quote:

0.3/3/2

SOUTH PACIFIC OFFICE,
GOVERNMENT HOUSE GROUNDS,
SUVA, FIJI

30th March, 1962

ey

After I had written my letter of the 20th
March about the Pitcairn history, we found that we had
received it, but because it had been sent in an
envelope addressed personally to Reid Cowell it had
been put aside awaiting his return. I am S0 sorry
to have worried you unnecessarily.

2e The history is most interesting but I

confess to being a little apprehensive about its

length in relation to the rest of the report. I

am very reluctant to make the suggestion but would

you have any objection to editing being carried out

in the Colonial Office if it is thought to be necessary?

WJJZJ L7M SO

(,;V'-“"’

wl/ L{ / s

H. E. Maude, Esq, M.B.E.,
Australian National University,
PcOo BO}’L L‘"

Canberra A.T.C.






In reply please quote:

0.3/3/2

SOUTH PACIFIC OFFICE,
GOVERNMENT HOUSE GROUNDS,
SUVA, FIJI

20th March, 1962,

H.E. Maude, Esq., M.B.E.,
Australian National University,
P,0. Box 4,

Canberra, A,.C.T.,

Australia,

% éfr @md(/

Last March Reid Cowell (for whom I am acting during
leave) wrote to you about a proposal to publish a Pitcairn
report, and asked if you would be good enough to supply an
historical section and reading list.

2a The Colonial Offiice are now engaged in editing
those portions of the report prepared in this office, and will
shortly require the historical section and reading list.

Die I wonder if you have been able to do anything
es yet, ( I understand that you did in fact agree to assist )

and if you could give some indication when we might receive
your draft, 5

K:?ﬂh/o iéi:fhﬂi“

['j

(3.8, Glaydon)






98 Cornwall Gsardens,
London, S.w.7,
29th March, 1962.

B.V. Davles, Esq.,
Editor, "Journal of Local Administration Overseas”,
Department of Technical Co-operstion,

3, Sanctuary Buildings, Orest Smith Street,
LONDON, S.W.1, England.

Dear Mr Davies,

Thank you for your letter AD 211/230/02 of the 12th
February, which has eventually ceught up with me in Guernsey,
where T am on a visit to my aged mother.

I shall be returning to London in the course of the next
'ew days and will let you have a copy of my paper on "The
Evolution of Government in the Gilbert Islesnds" so that you
may Judege for yourself whether or not it would be sultable for
publication in the Journal of Local Administration Overseas,
and if so whet amendments, 1% any, you consider desirable.

It 1s, I fesar, somewh=t long as it stands, even if otherwise
acceptable.

iy address in London until the end of August willl be as

apove.
Yours sincezg%ifzn.
B, Maude.













UNIVERSITY OF TASMANIA,
9th. April, 1962.

H. Maude, Esg.,

98 Cornwall Gardens,
LONDON. SW7.
UNITED KINGDOM.

Dear Harry,

An' A, N. U. envelope with Guernsey postmarke
How? What? Who? The surprise could not have been nicer.
I didn't even know you were away. Soon would have though,
as Margot is at present in Canberra. You will be pleased

to learn that she will receive her doctorate, after hectic
~ last minute bustley hext Thursday

If you go and see Skelton at the British Museum
and talk to him about Bishop, I will be most happy. He at
present has a letter from me, containing queries which your
zadvice might help clarify. You have already tried the India
Office, havent you, and received only those documents which
are copied out in the journal anyway. But if you could look
again, something might turn up. John Earnshaw of Sydney tried
hard to locate Teast in Bristols he found references in Directories
etcs but nothing so much as you might expect from so large-scale
an enterpreneur. Finally: Charles Bishop had a brother
William, who was a solicitor in their native Basingstoke,

Hants.  Should you happen to be passing that way, you might
drop the odd query.

Don't feel committed to any of these things.
My very best wishes to Mrs. Maude, and I hope it is not too
long before we:all see each other again.

Yours faithfully,
? o

A

MICHAEL ROE,













Pearling Company - that ran the Rollo from here.

I sew Skelton last week about the production of Michael
Roe's editing of Charles Bishop's Journal, which he has agreed
to publish; so what with that and Helen Wallis' work on Carteret's

voyege &and the American's on Wallis the Pacific 1s being given
its due. ;

Do you know the Davies Papers in Wales? - I only came
ecroses them by acclident the other day.

Till we meet, &nd with our very best wishes,

Yours,

)







98 Cormwall Gerdens,
London, S.W.7,
29th April, 1962.

Rev. Ceecil Northecott,
4 Bouverie Street,
LONDON, E.C.4.

Dear Mr WYorthcott,

Your nesme and address was given to me a yeer or two ago
by a correspondent in Southern Rhodesia who said that you were
engaged in writing a life of Robert Moffat and had an intimate
knowledge of the Moffat family.

I am & research historian also engaged in writing a
blography, of John Adama of Pitcairn Island, and wonder if you
have come across the Hoffat family tradition that Adems wss,
in fact, Alexander Smith (né Gow) the brother of Mary Moffat's
father James. If so I should greatly appreciaste any information
as to the evidence in 1ts support.

The family tradition, despite the correspondence with
Hosalind Young on Pitcalirn, 1s T'm convinced quite mistaken -
indeed T have a photo-copy of the baptismal certificate of John
Adams by me as I wrlte - and I should be glad to show you the
evidence as to who John Adams actually was in return for anything
bearing on why he was thought to be Mary Moffat's uncle.

Yours sincerely,

H.,E. Maude.







e Robert
Pronzz m::“ Moftat:
Pioneer
in Africa

CECIL NORTHCOTT

This is the first comprehensive
biography of Robert Moffat,
pioneer, traveller and missionary
of the nineteenth century. Coming
into Southern Africa at the same
time as the northward eruption of
rs, MofTat saw their clash in the Transvaal and
is own decisive battles with the Boers in order
the norh along which he brought civilisation and

the Bantu tribeg 4
Orange Free Sage
10 keep open the

d the trek-Bog
and foughy |,
o eistianity ; road to
ristiani s
o |_i\-i112,\'}10:]:?1&,2:'”?l““,‘alﬂnd and Southern Rhodesia.
> spired by Moffar, admired him, followed him 1o Africa,

arried his dauehie

Ili]i‘:'li'ﬂ}:'510!110'5(1[311&:-1:‘1:, t::::\ and for cl!:\cn years was his close colleague,

bt . —many of which are printed here—reveal the close
understanding of the wo men.  Practically sinele-handed MofFat reduced the
Sechuana language to writing. (v rgcnm R ts it st fie UF.L ,“.L
i SRS VTIONg. translated the Bible into it. and from his press
ar NUTUTTANASSUCA the 1irst printed jiterature in a native African language. Al
Kuruman too. with Mary Moffat's help. he created a model mission settlement
W hiL‘h ht't'iflm‘_ a pattern for the rest of Africa.  Moffat's Jowrnals are used to
dcu‘”b" his five gredt journeys into the Transvaal, through the wastes of
Hechuanzlland and into the uplands of Southern Rhodesia.

11 s a singular story of dedication to Africa and its concerns illuminated all
the more brightly h.\‘ the presence of Mary Moffat and their children through
Whom the H('vu\? of MofTat in Cenual Africa today so nobly maintains the
jitions of 1ts founders.

Basced chiefly on the Moffat Papers in the Salisbury Archives. Southern
jesia. now used for the first time in a biographical study of Moffat. Dr.

trad

fgle . i " " = g -
Rhnht‘““"‘ work deals with & major period in the historical and political
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. Hustrated with photographs and maps 258 net
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Office (where I'm usually to be found between about
10, a.me and 6 pem.) or drop me a line at my home
address so that we can arrange to meet?

\\ %ﬁ\t& G\i\m&a

‘\M\ N

(Miss) Miriem Orna

/
!1'0_ 2o
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Vocabulary of the language of Taheite. (English and Tehitian).
By Charles Solander. (71773).

S.0.A.S. MS 12153 /iiarsden/. Vocabularies of the languages
of Tahiti, etc. complled by Sir Josenh Banks. (e.1780).
S.0.A.S5. MS 12156 /Marsden/. A collection of vacabgﬁaries

of the languages of Tahiti, etc., some of them collected by
Sir Joseph Banks during Capt. Cook's first voyage, and others
pbtained from other sources. (c.1770-1780).

S.0.A.8. M5 12892 /Haradeniﬁ Observations de Itaheite, being
names and descriptions of nersons and places, with other
memoranda, made by Sir Joseph Banks at Tahelte, etc., when
visited in Cook's first voyage. (1769).

It may be that one item among these hitherto unrecorded MSS may
be of some use to you.

Many thenks for sending me a copy of the new edition of pm
your history, and for your more then generous acknowledgement of
the really very small amount of assistance which T was able to

Yours,




P

e

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
PEABODY MUSEUM
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASS., U.S.A,

April 23, 1962

Dr. Harry Maude

Dept. of History
Australian Nat'l University
Camburra, Australia

Dear Harry,

Nothing much to report except that I'm making a little
progress towards writing up my Tahiti material, AS you know,
it is slow work. Among other things, I am attempting to go
into details about the pre-European ecology, in order to cor-
rect some of the facile generalizations perpetuated by people
like Sahlins.

I've heard from young Silverman, who is now working at
the University of Illinois%rﬁho'has Just received a three
year scholarship from Chicago. He is a bright lad and I
would like to have him here, but it is our policy to encour-
age undergraduates to pursue their graduate studies elsewhere, °

And now another request please, Has West (I forget his
initials) prepared anything on Tahiti for distribution? I
would appreciate your referring this request to him and ask-
ing him to communicate with me., If his things are only in
type script, there might be the possibility of microfilm,

I wuld of course,takethe necessary steps to insure against

unauthorized use,

With best personal regards,

Douglas Oliver



1
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98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
Your D.2641/H.1442/62. 21st May, 1962.

The Director,
Royal Botanic Gardens,
KEW, Richmond, Surrey.

Dear Sir,

I am most grateful to you for all the trouble which you
have taken to discover the answers to my querles regurding John
Adams and the shipment of breadfrult from Tahitl to the West
Indies.

As you have kindly dealt with the various points ralsed by
me, in so far as the records at Kew permit, there would seem to
be no point in my consulting these records a second time in person.
I am gquite sure that I should discover nothing further.

That Mary Wright was in fact referring to Christopher Smith
scems & distinet posasibility. In any cese I shall now have a
look at the Banks Papers in thelr various repositories - in additl-
on to those you mention there are his letters and pepers, 168l-
1795, in the Royal Soclety archives.

Again thanking you for your valued assistance;

Yours falthfully,

H.E. .ﬁudao
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY
o " : THE RESEARCH SCHOOL OF PACIFIC STUDIES

(IN'REPLY PLEASE QUOTE: : . BOX 4 G.P.O. CANBERRA ACT. TEL. J0422

Telegrams *Natuniv’* Canberra

REF. No..... -

Department of Pacific History
23rd March, 1962

Dear Mr, Maude,

_ I must apologise for the Joﬁnston Island delay.
Unfortunately a few days before your letter arrived I had loaned the
American Activities reels to Mrs. Shineberg.

However, I have now gopied out all the entries and while T feel
only 10% of whet I have done is relevant it seemed wisest to take
down everything as ‘I could not consult you.

_ The pencil queries concern what actually appears on the microfilm
and the ink alterations result from my typing. It is obvious that I
have never before read a microfilm and typed eimultaneously.

Thank you for your letters, I am Jocking forward to hsaring
about the Surry's log.

With kind regards to you and MNrs, laude,

(R e




M.v. "Rockhampton Star",
19th February, 1962.
Dear Robin,
We arrive at Aden tomorrow a2nd, while I'm s bit vague
about dates, I think it is about the 19th.
Anyway, we are engaged In rounding Cape Guardafui (is
that how it 1s spelled?) and it has remainded me of two things.
The first 1s that I.have discévered among the three cases
of books In my lugpage one belonging to the ANU library: the
Hakluyt Society edition of Robertson's journal = called "The
Discovery of Tahiti". Would you be a angel and go and confess
my sins to Mr Stockdale and do whatever penance he may consider
aporopriate on my behalf - maybe to eat fish on Fridays for the
rest of the term. As soon as we get to a civilized port I'll
post 1t back without fail.
The second matter is would you kindly look at the entries

under Johnston Island in the microfilm of the "American Research

Activities" (4 reels) and copy out and send me the entries re

the discovery of the island. All T remember is that it was

discovered by 2 or 3 English ships in the late 1700s (1790

something I believe). I need this for a review and also because

I hope to find more informstion in England about the incident,
Must stop now and post - all the best,

Yours,



























98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,

27th May, 1962.

The Director,

Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1.

Dear Sir,

I am most grateful to vou for inviting
me to a Colloguium to be held at 4.15 p.m. on
the 31lst May at which Dr Norma lMcArthur will
speak on "Population and Social Change: The
Prospect for Polynesia".

Much as I should like to hear Dr
McArthur, particularly on this subject, I'm
afraid that I must perforce decline your kind
invitation as T am already comitted to a
programme which necessarily involves my being
away from London on that day.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.




98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
27th May, 1962.

The Clerk to the Council,

Milford Haven Urban District Council,
The Town Hall,

MILFORD HAVEN, Pembrokeshire.

Dear Sir,

Thank you very much for your helpful letter AHJ/VAW/4/9/5
of the Z24th ¥ay cn the subject of records relating to Milford
Haven's connexion with the Southern Whale Fishery.

I shall read through the two books you mention and, if T
cen get teo Milford Haven before leaving Englend I shell certainly
do so, and call st the Town Hall in the hope of being able to
examine the Geneclogical Tabie of the Nantucket Whalers and of
having & talk with §r A.H. Jacksone.

Agein thanking you for your prompt and courteous reply,

Yours falthfully,

%

H lE - ;‘aude L







28 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.%.7,
2lst May, 1962.

The Librarian,

¥ilford Haven Library,
MILFORD HAVEN,
Pembroke.

Dear Sir,

. I am & member of the Depertment of Pacific Hisbory at the
above University currently engaged in a study of the Southern
Yhale Fishery.

While working at the Publie Record Office T have come
acrose a considerable volume of correspondence relating to the
settlement of the Wantucket whalers at Milford Haven, including
an 0ld map of the areas settled,

I should be most grateful if you could kindly let me know
if you have, or know of, eny manuscript or other literature or
correspondence on the above subject, i.e. the Southern 7hale
Fishery es cerried on from Milford Haven, including sny log-books
or journals of vessels engaged in the industry.

I should be glsd to vieslt Hilford Haven should there be
enything to examine there, especially zs I hope to go to Nantucket
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98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
28th May, 1962.

Rev. Father Celsus Kelly, 0.F.M.,
St. Anne's, London Road,

WOKINGHAM, Berks.

Pear Father Celsus Kelly,

I was delighted to get a note from you this morning
and should have loved to have been able to meet you at 12.30
on Friday but alas I shall be in Cambridge then investigating
some MSS material on the Pacific.

I could manage any day next week - will you be in the
British Huseum then? If so perhaps you could write another
note giving the dasy, and I shall look for you in the North
Library at 12.30 on that date.

I heve finished most of my work at the Museum, though
I still go there on occasion, and have moved to the Public
Record Office and the India Office Library. There 1s so
mach to do thet T am literally either at work or sleeping
these days; but what can one do, for T know that I shall never
come this way again.

Yours,



















NP

as T am, which is a great help.

We hope all goes well with you, and will keep all news
£t111l we meet,

Yours,

:;égz)b

ve









98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
29th May, 1962.

The Manager,
Blue Boar Hotel,
Trinity Street,
CAMBEIDGE .,

Dear Siv,

This 4s to confirm my wife's telephone booking of a
double room on Thursdey night, the 31lst May. We should
arrive soon after midday.

Although you did not say anything asbout a depesit, T
am encleosing £1 just in case.

Yours feithfully,

H.E. Maude.
















Guide to Manuscript Material on the Pacific Islands

in the United Kinegdom

Contents by entry numbers:-

Admiralty Library - 7

Admiralty (Hydrographic Department) - 20
Foreign Office Library - 36

Guildhall Library - 1

House of Lords - 1

India Office Library - ?

Lambeth Palace Library - 2

Lloyd's Bank - 1

London Missionary Society - 4 (see note)
British Museum - 71

British Museum (Natural History) - 1l
Royal Anthropological Tnstitute - 7
Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew - 7

Royal Entomological Soclety - 1

Royal Geographical Society - 11

Royal Horticultural Society - 1

Royal Soclety - 2

Royal United Service Institution - 1
Soclety of Friends - 2

Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge - 1
Soclety for the Propogation of the Gospel - 16

Wellcome Historical Medical Library - 6




2ol

Public Record Office - ¢

National Maritime Museum, Greenwich - 10

National Register of Archives - 2

British Librar& of Political and Economic Science - 2
London School of Hygliene and Tropical HMedicine - 1
School of Oriental and African Studles - 15
University of ‘London Library - 1

Buckinghamshire R.0. - 1

Haddon Library of Archaeology end Anthropology, Cambridge - 18
Magdalene College, Cambridge - 5

University Library, Cambridge - 2

Hereford City Library - 1

Alfred Holt and Company - 1

Liverpool R.0. - 1

John Rylands Library, Manchester - 1

Nottingham University Librery - 1

Bodleian Library, Oxford - 8

Christ Church, Oxford - 1

Rhodes House, Oxford - 11

Birmingham University Library - 2

Methodist Missionary Soclety - 27

Post Office, London - 9

National Library of Ireland, Dublin - 3

Trinity College Library, Dublin - 1

National Library of Wales - 1



g iy

Netional Librery of Scotland, Edinburgh - 10

National Register of Archives (Scotlend) - 4

Scottish Record 0ffice - 1

Addenda - 21

Notes:

4 58 08 00D e BFER

(1) The entries listed above uay consist of single
items or series consisting of many individual
ltems; the 1list, therefore, 1ls more useful as
an indication of institutional coverasge then
of entry volume.

(2) The London Missionary Society survey will clearly
have to be redone; nerhaps Niel Gunson could
assist?

o % 8B 44800688 0S
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{ THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY -
: J The Research School of Pacific Studies

NEwW GUINEA RESEARCH UNIT,
TBL::5756. &
P.O. Box 419, Port Moresby, Papua

¥u pua.
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BRITISH MUSEUM

DEPARTMENT OF ETHNOGRAPHY
LONDON W.C.I
Telephone: Museum 1555 Ext

In reply please quote 1/4/61






{ 98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
; drd June, 1962.
Mr H. Wilson, F.L.A.,
Borough Librarian, Hackney Public Libreries,
Central Library, Mare Street, Hackney,
LONDON, E.S. :

Dear Mr Wilson,
Thanic you for your letter DBL/RH of the 28th May,
enclosing two copies of the "View of Hackney in Middlesex",

which I was anxious to include in my biographical sketeh of
John Adams of the Bounty.

It was very kind of you to undertake this work on my
behslf, especially without charge. As you say, the reproduct-
ions are really better than the originals, end my wife and T
are very pleased with them.

Again thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

H.E. ¥aude.




A |
'HACKNEY PUBLIC LIBRARIES

CENTRAL LIBRARY, MARE STREET, E.8
AMH. 8262-6
Borough Librarian: H, Wilson F.L.A

DBL/RM 28th May, 1962.

- My H.E.Maude,
% Cornwall Gardens,

,ondon,
,jo7.

W0

Dear Mr Maude,

T am enclosing two copies of the
print you reguired.

These have been produced on the
councils' Xerox equipment and appear to
pe better than the original. As these
reoroduction§ were in the nature of an
oxperiment with the new equipment no charece
has been made to this Department and I
can +herefore send them to you free of

charﬂe.
Yours sincerely,

Boroueh Librarian




HACKNEY PUBLIC LIBRARIES
CENTRAL LIBRARY, MARE STREET, E.8
AMH. 8262-6
Borough Librarian: H, Wilson F.L.A

BL/RM 17th May, 1962.

Mr H.E.Maude

98 Cornwall éardens,
London,

S.W.7.

Dear Sir,
I have to acknowledge and thank you
for the copy of "In Search of a Home"

which you have been kind enoueh to present
to this library.

T will report your donation to the
public Libraries Committee at the next
meeting and can assure you of its
appreciation of your action.

Yours faithfully,

Boroueh Librarian




.
- L |

HACKNEY PUBLIC LIBRARIES
CENTRAL LIBRARY, MARE STREET, E.8
AMH. 8262-6
Borough Librarian: H, Wilson F.L.A

DBI/RM 13th April, 1962.

My H.E.Mzude,

98 Cornwall Gardens,
S.I;"J-.?.

Dear Mr IMaude,

John Adams

Further to gour call at the Reference
ILibrary on the 12th April, those items

in the Local Collection which may be of
use to you will now be available for your
use whenever you ere able to call.

The Reference Library is open from
9 a.m. tO 9 pe.m. daily from lMonday to

The Library is closed on Sundays and
public Holidays and on Tuesday 1lst May.

Yours sincerely,

//
{
N A

~

Boroueh Librarian/
s































income. Scholars from the United Kingdom are at present glven
a return travel grant of £s3tg.310, of which three-fifths is
available for the journey to Australia.

I shall be in England at the above address until early in
September and should be glad to provide any further information
required, or to talk to any prospective candidate for a scholar-
ship. As an Englishman who served in the former Colonial
Administrative Service both in the Pacific and Africa before
retiring to join the Australian National University I know some-
thing of the problems of readjustment involved.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.
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1962 QUESTIONNAIRE: MICRONESIA TIME-DEPTH RESEARCH

,].:," Research coﬂleted -:tg 1961 or 1962 ax; still Undemg

(Fote: If you have more than one item to report, it mey be more conveni-
ont to provide data relative to the second and subsequent ltems on sepa-
rate sheets.)

Title of your [jartiole, []monograph, [] books

[ This title is tentative.

'rhi_g_ research;
Has besn published ing
i} Will appeer ing
{J Will probably appear ins

(Bibliographic oitation please)®
{J Will eppeer in a publication to be determined later.

If your reszearch involved field work:
(1) 16s locality:

(2) Dates:
Research sponsorship and collaborators if these should be mentiored in news ltenm.

A brief summary of your primary findings of a time-depth nature would be appreciated.

.« of articles would be much eppreclated, if you have them to spare.



1i, Time=Dapth Micronesis Research Planned for Future
== TEETTEETR ST SRRy, USRS IREE TINRE TN

A. Research subject;

Bo (1) Ressarch localitys

(2) Probable research dates:

(3) Research spomsorship and collaborators if these should bs menticmed in news iteme

1IIo Addi%ional Deta
- — - TG EEEESE ENNNaER

Ao Additicnal information on ressarch mentioned above, or description of research which
does not fit into eategories I or II.

IV. 1I1sads to Research of Others
ko eud I TECERE TT U TTmEEE Tt TR

A. Do you kmow of eny time-depth anthropologioal research on Micronesia which has
recently been published in so obscure & publication that I might well miss it
in my litersture review? If so, a citation would be eppreciated.

B. Do you know of anyone not gzenerally recognized for his Micronesian interest who
has recently completed ressarch with anthropologicel time=depth impliecations for
Woronesia, or who hae such research underway, or Who 18 planning such research?
If 8o, I would be grateful for his neme and address.

Your names
Institutiony
Datin,

A T T Sl s 3 % AN R A ST g ke T S S P e A ST MR

T
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68 Cornwell Gardene,
London, S.%.7,
17th June, 1lLG6Z.

Mrs D. #dlddleton,

Aggisient ®ditor,

Royel Geographical Society,
Kensington Gore,

LONDON, S.W.7.

Dear Mre Middleton,

Thank you for your letter of the 14th June, kindly
inviting me to do a review of Joseph Banks' Endesvour Journal,

I should normally be very glad to review any book relating
to the Pacific Islends for the Geogrsphical Journal, especlally
alnce T have to read most of them in any case in connexion with
my own work. Furthermore, the fact thzt the normsl review
copies are mobt provided does not worry me, since I have standing
orderg for copies of &ll new publicetions on the Pecifie for my
own llbrary.

In the cuse of the Endeavour Journkl, however, I must
perforce decline, with regrel, e J have already undertaken to
review the work for am Americen jJjournal.

Yours sincerely,

/
H.E. Meude.,
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